Document: Agenda: Date: Distribution: Original:

GC 32/L.2
3
22 December 2008
Public
English

Ε



Enabling poor rural people to overcome poverty

Application for non-original membership

Governing Council — Thirty-second Session Rome, 18-19 February 2009

For: Approval

Note to Governors

This document is submitted for approval by the Governing Council.

To make the best use of time available at Governing Council sessions, Governors are invited to contact the following focal point with any technical questions about this document before the session:

Helen Terry

Member Relations and Protocol Officer telephone: +39 06 5459 2096 e-mail: <u>h.terry@ifad.org</u>

Queries regarding the dispatch of documentation for this session should be addressed to:

Deirdre McGrenra Governing Bodies Officer telephone: +39 06 5459 2374 e-mail: <u>d.mcgrenra@ifad.org</u>

Recommendation for approval

The Governing Council is invited to approve the draft resolution on page 2.

Application for non-original membership

- 1. An application from the Government of the Republic of the Marshall Islands for membership in the International Fund for Agricultural Development was considered by the Executive Board at its ninety-fifth session in December 2008. In accordance with section 10 of the By-laws for the Conduct of the Business of IFAD, the Executive Board decided to recommend to the Governing Council that it approve the application for non-original membership by the Republic of the Marshall Islands.
- 2. In the light of the foregoing, the Governing Council may wish to adopt the resolution herewith attached.

Resolution ../XXXII

Approval of non-original Members of the Fund

The Governing Council of IFAD,

Taking into account articles 3.1(a), 3.2(b) and 13.1(c) of the Agreement Establishing IFAD and section 10 of the By-laws for the Conduct of the Business of IFAD,

Having considered the application for non-original membership by the Republic of the Marshall Islands, transmitted to the Council in document GC 32/L.2, and the recommendation of the Executive Board thereon;

Approves the membership of the Republic of the Marshall Islands.